

City Council Report

Date: January 13, 2020

To: City Council

Through: Mike Kennington, Deputy City Manager/Chief Financial Officer

From: Edward Quedens, Business Services Director

Matt Bauer, Procurement Administrator

Subject: Purchase of a Mechanical PM-10 Street Sweeper with High Dump Capacity for

the Transportation Department (Replacement) as requested by the Fleet Services Department (Funded by the Local Streets Fund) (Citywide)

Purpose and Recommendation

Council is requested to approve a contract to purchase a new mechanical street sweeper with high capacity dump as recommended.

The Fleet Services and Transportation Departments, and Purchasing recommend awarding the contract to lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Freightliner of Arizona, LLC at \$269,954.92.

Background / Discussion

This contract is for the purchase of one, PM-10 mechanical street sweeper with 6-cubic yard dump capacity for Transportation - Field Operations. This sweeper is designed to support the asphalt milling, slurry seal, and fog seal operations conducted by the department's Asphalt Repair and Pavement Preservation work groups. This sweeper will help Transportation meet the demands of their in-house street maintenance program and comply with Maricopa County's PM-10 Rule 310 – Fugitive Dust from Dust-Generating Operations.

The vehicle that is being replaced has met established criteria and will be either traded, auctioned, sold, or deployed to special use as part of the ongoing vehicle replacement program.

This vehicle is an additional purchase from a contract Council previously awarded that allows for additional purchases.

Purchase Information

Action: Additional Purchase

Procurement Type: Request for Bids

Contract Number: 201772

Original Council Award Date: 8/21/2017

Renewal Award Date: 6/24/2019

Funding Source: Fleet Services Department budget through the Local Streets Fund

AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Quantity 1 - Heavy Duty, PM-10 Compliant Mechanical Street Sweeper with High Dump Capability (2020, Freightliner M2-106 and Nescon Sweeper) per Contract No. 2017172

 Base
 \$250,422.00

 7.8% Sales Tax
 \$19,532.92

 Total
 \$269,954.92

One **Replacement** for the Transportation Department funded by the Local Streets Sales Tax Fund – Fleet Up-Fit Cost \$2,400.